
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO 

 
Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-3452-DDD-STV 
 
AMGEN INC., et al., 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 
GAIL MIZNER MD, in her official capacity  
as Chair of the Colorado Prescription Drug  
Affordability Review Board, et al.,  
 
   Defendants. 
 

 
STIPULATION TO EXTEND DEFENDANTS’ TIME TO ANSWER 

PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO D.C.COLO.LCivR 6.1(a) 
 

 
 
 The parties, by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby stipulate and 

agree, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 6(b) and D.C.COLO.L.CivR 

6.1(a), to a 21-day extension of time for Defendants to file their response to 

Plaintiffs’ Complaint (ECF 1) to and including January 19, 2026. AS GROUNDS 

THEREFORE, Defendants state: 

1. Plaintiffs filed their Complaint on October 30, 2025, making the 

deadline for Defendants to answer or otherwise respond to Plaintiffs’ Complaint 

December 29, 2025.  

2. Pursuant to D.C.COLO.L.CivR 6.1(a), the Parties have stipulated to 

extend Defendants’ response date to Plaintiffs’ Complaint for 21 days to January 19, 

2026.  
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3. A copy of this Stipulation will be provided to the parties in accordance 

with D.C.COLO.L.CivR 6.1(c). 

  

IT IS SO STIPULATED,  

 
 
/s/ Paul Mezzina ______________ 
Ashley C. Parrish 
(D.C. Bar No. 464683) 
Paul Alessio Mezzina 
(D.C. Bar No. 999325) 
Kelly Nicole Reeves 
(D.C. Bar No. 471923) 
Alexander Kazam 
(D.C. Bar No. 1708188) 
Nicholas A. Mecsas-Faxon 
(D.C. Bar No. 1779269) 
KING & SPALDING LLP 
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Suite 900 
Washington, DC 20006 
Tel: (202) 737-0500 
aparrish@kslaw.com 
pmezzina@kslaw.com 
nreeves@kslaw.com 
akazam@kslaw.com 
nmecsas-faxon@kslaw.com 
 
Cliff Stricklin 
(Colo. Bar No. 39725) 
KING & SPALDING LLP 
1401 Lawrence Street, Suite 1900 
Denver, CO 80202 
Tel: (720) 535-2300 
cstricklin@kslaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  

PHILIP J. WEISER  
Attorney General 

 
/s/ Sara Stultz 
SARA STULTZ, 54357* 
PAWAN NELSON, 49462* 
Senior Assistant Attorneys General 
NICHOLAS A. DEPETRO, 45287* 
REBECCA WALKER, 55290* 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial 
Center 
1300 Broadway, 8th Floor 
Denver, CO  80203 
720-508-6419 (Stultz) 
720-508-6578 (Nelson) 
720-508-6413 (DePetro) 
720-508-6394 (Walker) 
Sara.Stultz@coag.gov 
Pawan.Nelson@coag.gov 
Nick.DePetro@coag.gov 
Rebecca.Walker@coag.gov 
*Counsel of Record 
 
Attorneys for Defendants  

  
 

DATED: DECEMBER 8, 2025 
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